
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

11 April 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 18/0002/LRB - LAND 169 METRES 
WEST OF SHORE COTTAGE, STONEFIELD, ARGYLL AND BUTE (REF: 
18/0002/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 6)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 7 - 22)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



REVIEW REQUEST 18/0002/LRB

PLANNING PERMISSION 17/00666/PP

ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE, INSTALLATION OF SEPTIC TANK AND 
FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS.

LAND 169M WEST OF SHORE COTTAGE, STONEFIELD, TARBERT

COMMENTS ON MATTERS ARISING ON BEHALF OF PLANNING HOUSING AND 
REGULATORY SERVICES
_________________________________________________________________________

BACKGROUND

This appeal is in respect of the imposition of a planning condition restricting householder 
‘permitted development’ on the grant of planning permission for a new dwelling. The 
considerations leading to that approval are set out in the officers’ Report of Handling on 
planning application 17/00666/PP. The appellant seeks deletion of condition 4 of this 
permission on the grounds that firstly the Council does not have the authority to remove 
‘permitted development’ rights conferred by national regulation
[...]
velopment’ rights are not of universal effect. 
Given the sensitivity of their surroundings, occupiers of properties in designated conservation 
areas, for example, do not benefit from the full suite of ‘permitted development’ rights 
otherwise available to householders. Accordingly, it is not unprecedented that some 
householders routinely have to apply for planning permission for the types of development 
being considered by means of this appeal.  

OTHER ISSUES

Upon review of this consent, it has become apparent that conditions advised by Transport 
Scotland were not imposed on the decision as they ought to have been. Whilst the Report of 
Handling correctly represents Transport Scotland’s position being one of ‘no objection’, it fails 
to indicate that there were conditions which Transport Scotland wished to see imposed in the 
event of permission being granted. It should be noted that these conditions reflect those 
imposed on previous planning permissions at this site. This appeal therefore presents an 
appropriate opportunity to redress that omission by the addition of the following conditions:       

 The proposed access shall join the trunk road at a new junction which shall be 
constructed by the applicant to a standard as described in the Department of Transport 
Advice Note TD 41/95 (Vehicular Access to All-Purpose Trunk Roads) (as amended 
in Scotland) complying with Layout 3.The junction shall be constructed in accordance 
with details that shall be submitted and approved by the Planning Authority, after 
consultation with Transport Scotland, as the Trunk Roads Authority, before any part of 
the development is commenced.

Reason: To ensure that the standard of access layout complies with the current standards and 
that the safety of the traffic on the trunk road is not diminished.

 Visibility splays shall be provided and maintained on each side of the access to the 
satisfaction of the local Planning Authority, after consultation with Transport Scotland, 

Page 9



as the Trunk Roads Authority. These splays are the triangles of ground bounded on 2 
sides by the first 2.4 metres of the centreline of the access driveway (the set back 
dimension) and the nearside trunk road carriageway measured 215 metres (the y 
dimension) in both directions from the intersection of the access with the trunk road. In 
a vertical plane, nothing shall obscure visibility measured from a driver's eye height of 
between 1.05 metres and 2.00 metres positioned at the set back dimension to an 
object height of between 0.26 metres and 1.05 metres anywhere along the y 
dimension.

Reason: To ensure that the standard of access layout complies with the current standards and 
that the safety of the traffic on the trunk road is not diminished and to ensure that vehicles 
entering or exiting the access can undertake the manoeuvre safely and with minimum 
interference to the safety and free flow of traffic on the trunk road.

 The gradient of the access road shall not exceed 1 in 40 for a distance of 5 metres 
from the nearside edge of the trunk road carriageway, and the first 5 metres shall be 
surfaced in a bituminous surface and measures shall be adopted to ensure that all 
drainage from the site does not discharge onto the trunk road.

Reason: To ensure water run-off from the site does not enter the trunk road.

 The width of the access shall be at least 5.5 metres wide for a distance of 5 metres 
from the nearest edge of the trunk road carriageway.

Reason: To ensure that the access is wide enough to allow vehicles to enter and exit the 
access at the same time without conflict.

 The new access to the site shall be formed and the existing access closed off before 
any works commence on the site. 

Reason: To ensure that the use of the existing access is discontinued and the safety of traffic 
on the trunk road is improved.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the position of Planning Housing and Regulatory Services remains that the 
appeal proposal should be granted planning permission, subject to all of the conditions 
originally imposed, plus the addition of the conditions listed above.   

Richard Kerr   
Principal Planning Officer     
                                                        
7th February 2018

Page 10



Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services  

Delegated  Planning  Application  Report  and  Report  of  Handling  as  required  by
Schedule  2  of  the  Town  and  Country  Planning  (Development  Management
Procedure)  (Scotland)  Regulations  2013  relative  to  applications  for  Planning
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 17/00666/PP
Planning Hierarchy: Local
Applicant: IST Marine Ltd
Proposal: Erection of dwellinghouse, installation of septic tank and formation

of vehicular access.
Site Address: Land 169M west of Shore Cottage, Stonefield, Tarbert

DECISION ROUTE

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission
 Erection of dwellinghouse
 Formation of new junction and access road
 Installation of private sewage treatment plant (septic tank)

(ii) Other specified operations
 Connection to existing mains water supply.

(B) RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 

(C) CONSULTATIONS:  

Area Roads –  15.08.17 – No  objection  subject  to  conditions  relating  to on-site
parking and refuse collection provision.

Transport Scotland – 17.08.2017 – The Director does not wish to advise against
grant of consent.

Historic Environment Scotland - 17.08.2017 - Do not have any comments to make
on the proposals. This should not be taken as our support for the proposals.
Council should also seek advice from archaeology and conservation services for
matters including unscheduled archaeology and category B and C-listed buildings.

Scottish Water – No response received.

Page 11



Environmental Health – No response received.

(D) HISTORY:  

12/00649/PPP  (planning  permission  in  principle)   -  Site  for  erection  of
dwellinghouse, installation of septic tank and formation of new vehicular access –
Approved 18.12.2012

15/02630/PPP  –  Renewal  of  planning  permission  in  principle  reference
12/00649/PPP (Site for erection of dwellinghouse, installation of septic tank and
formation of new vehicular access) - Approved 08.01.2016

(E) PUBLICITY:  

Regulation 20 Advert Local Application – expired 08.09.2017

(F) REPRESENTATIONS: None 

(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Has the application been the subject of:

(i) Environmental Statement: No

(ii) An  appropriate  assessment  under  the
Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations
1994:   

No

(iii) A design or design/access statement:   No

(iv) A  report  on  the  impact  of  the  proposed
development  eg.  Retail  impact,  transport
impact,  noise  impact,  flood  risk,  drainage
impact etc:  

No

(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS

Is a Section 75 agreement required:  No

(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30,
31 or 32:  No

(J) Section  25  of  the  Act;  Development  Plan  and  any  other  material
considerations over and above those listed above which have been taken
into account in the assessment of the application

(i) List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account

Page 12



in assessment of the application.

 ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ Adopted March 2015 

LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development
LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones
LDP  3  –  Supporting  the  Protection  Conservation  and  Enhancement  of  our
Environment
LDP 8 – Supporting the Strength of our Communities
LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design
LDP 10 – Maximising our Resources and Reducing our Consumption
LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure

Local Development Plan Schedules

‘Supplementary Guidance to the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 20
[...]
ed in the following planting
season with equivalent numbers, sizes and species as those originally required to be
planted unless otherwise approved in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: To assist with the integration of the proposal with its surroundings in the
interest of amenity.

Page 19



NOTE TO APPLICANT

 The length of the permission: This planning permission will last only for three years
from the date of this decision notice, unless the development has been started within
that period [See section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
(as amended).]

 Whilst not part of this application, reference to this site forming 2 development plots
and  an  aspiration  by  the  applicant  to  develop  a  4-bedroom  villa  on  part  of  this
application site, in addition to the presently proposed 5-bedrooom villa has been noted
on  several  of  the  application  drawings  and  as  such,  for  the  avoidance  of  doubt,
requires  comment.  The  erection  of  a  second  house  within  this  site  would,  in  the
considered  opinion  of  the  Local  Planning  Authority,  result  in  a  significantly  over-
intensive and highly inappropriate development pattern to the detriment of the locality
in terms of landscape impact, contrary to the effect of LDP policy. It should be noted,
without any ambiguity that the Planning Authority would not support an application for
a further dwellinghouse on this site. The above expressed concerns are not finite and
the Planning Authority reserve the right to a full assessment of an application were it to
be submitted against this advice.

 Private  drainage  arrangements  are  also  subject  to  separate  regulation  by  Building
Standards and SEPA.

 Further advice on SuDS can be found in SEPA’s Standing Advice for Small  Scale
Development – www.sepa.org.uk

 The  applicant  should  be  aware  that  a  combined  development  of  more  than  5
dwellinghouses served by the proposed access from the A83(T) would

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Advisor)
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 18/0002/LRB - LAND 169 METRES 
WEST OF SHORE COTTAGE, STONEFIELD, ARGYLL AND BUTE 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person would present would be entitled to speak other than the 
Members of the Local Review Body and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review. Members agreed unanimously that they had sufficient 
information before them to come to a decision on the review.  The Members then 
considered the matter de novo.

Councillor Colville advised that he felt reassured at the fact that any future 
application which would normally be covered by permitted development rights would 
not incur any fees from the Council and on that basis he felt that the appeal should 
be dismissed.  Councillor Colville advised that he would like to impose the conditions  
regarding the access as requested by Transport Scotland which had been detailed in 
the statement of case by the Planning Authority.

Councillor Taylor advised that there was no compelling case for the applicant, that 
Mr Kerr had put forward a solid case about why condition 4 was appropriate and that 
his response had been very comprehensive.  He added that the applicant had 
offered no substantial case in his request for review.  He highlighted that the 
applicant could come back and make a case for permitted development rights at a 
future date should he wish to. He advised that he was content with the judgement 
made by the planning officers and that he was content with the information provided 
in the substantive report. Councillor Taylor agreed with Councillor Colville regarding 
the addition of the conditions relating to the access as suggested by Transport 
Scotland



Councillor Forrest advised that the case for condition 4 had been well made by the 
Planning Authority and advised that she agreed with it because of the sensitive 
nature of area. She pointed out that there had been nothing to say that no 
development should take place, just that there was a requirement to apply for 
permission. Councillor Forrest agreed that there was a need for the conditions 
suggested by Transport Scotland.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the case de novo, 
unanimously agreed not to uphold the request for review and agreed that the original 
planning permission should remain in place subject to the conditions originally 
imposed and with the addition of the following conditions and reasons –

 The proposed access shall join the trunk road at a new junction which shall be 
constructed by the applicant to a standard as described in the Department of 
Transport Advice Note TD 41/95 (Vehicular Access to All-Purpose Trunk 
Roads) (as amended in Scotland) complying with Layout 3.The junction shall 
be constructed in accordance with details that shall be submitted and 
approved by the Planning Authority, after consultation with Transport 
Scotland, as the Trunk Roads Authority, before any part of the development is 
commenced.

Reason: To ensure that the standard of access layout complies with the current 
standards and that the safety of the traffic on the trunk road is not diminished.

 Visibility splays shall be provided and maintained on each side of the access 
to the satisfaction of the local Planning Authority, after consultation with 
Transport Scotland, as the Trunk Roads Authority. These splays are the 
triangles of ground bounded on 2 sides by the first 2.4 metres of the centreline 
of the access driveway (the set back dimension) and the nearside trunk road 
carriageway measured 215 metres (the y dimension) in both directions from 
the intersection of the access with the trunk road. In a vertical plane, nothing 
shall obscure visibility measured from a driver's eye height of between 1.05 
metres and 2.00 metres positioned at the set back dimension to an object 
height of between 0.26 metres and 1.05 metres anywhere along the y 
dimension.

Reason: To ensure that the standard of access layout complies with the current 
standards and that the safety of the traffic on the trunk road is not diminished and to 
ensure that vehicles entering or exiting the access can undertake the manoeuvre 
safely and with minimum interference to the safety and free flow of traffic on the 
trunk road.

 The gradient of the access road shall not exceed 1 in 40 for a distance of 5 
metres from the nearside edge of the trunk road carriageway, and the first 5 
metres shall be surfaced in a bituminous surface and measures shall be 
adopted to ensure that all drainage from the site does not discharge onto the 
trunk road.

Reason: To ensure water run-off from the site does not enter the trunk road.



 The width of the access shall be at least 5.5 metres wide for a distance of 5 
metres from the nearest edge of the trunk road carriageway.

Reason: To ensure that the access is wide enough to allow vehicles to enter and exit 
the access at the same time without conflict.

 The new access to the site shall be formed and the existing access closed off 
before any works commence on the site. 

Reason: To ensure that the use of the existing access is discontinued and the safety 
of traffic on the trunk road is improved.


